## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT CIVIL SECRETARIAT, JAMMU/ SRINAGAR

- Subject: Placement/Assignment of charge of Chief Engineers and transfers/postings thereupon reg;
- Reference: Recommendations of the Establishment-cum-Selection Committee in its meeting held on 26.12.2023.

## Government Order No. 30-JK (JSD) of 2024 Dated: - 01.02.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the assigning of charge of the post of Chief Engineer to the following incharge Superintending Engineers: -

S.No.	Name of the officer	
1.	Shri Vivek Kohli	
2.	Shri Rakesh Kumar Mahajan	
3.	Shri Rajinder Kumar Sharma	

- 2. The above placement/assignment is subject to the following conditions:
  - a. The assignment of charge will be an interim one, purely temporary in nature without conferring any preferential right on any of these officers to claim promotion which shall be made strictly in accordance with rules and only after the vacancies accrue within the authorized cadre strength.
  - b. The placement/assignment is subject to superior claim of any left-out officer, if found genuine or upon outcome of legal proceedings.
  - c. In case the requirement of the borrowing organizations ceases, or the officers deputed by the Jal Shakti Department are repatriated, the junior most officers shall be reverted from the higher posts and shall not have any claim of benefit of assignment of temporary charge of the higher post.
- 3. Consequent upon the above, in the interest of administration, following transfers/postings of I/c Chief Engineers are ordered with immediate effect:-



S. No	Name of the officer S/shri	Present posting	New place of posting
1.	Sanjeev Malhotra	Chief Engineer, PHE Department, Kashmir	Chief Engineer, Civil Investigation Division Kashmir, JKPDC.
2.	Vikas Sharma	Chief Engineer, Civil Investigation Division Kashmir, JKPDC.	Chief Engineer, Civil Investigation Division Jammu, JKPDC.
3.	Mohd. Salim Malik	Awaiting orders of posting	Chief Engineer, Ravi Tawi Irrigation Complex Jammu.
4.	Gurcharan Singh	Awaiting orders of posting	Director Technical, ERA. He shall also hold the additional charge of the post of Technical Advisor, Jal Jeevan Mission, J&K.
5.	Anil Kumar Gupta	Awaiting orders of posting	Deputed to JKPDC for posting to Ratle Hydro Electric Power Corporation Limited.
6.	Vivek Kohli	placed hereinabove as I/c CE	Chief Engineer, PHE Department, Kashmir.
7.	Rakesh Kumar Mahajan	placed hereinabove as I/c CE	shall continue to work as Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Udhampur till further orders of posting.
8.	Rajinder Kumar Sharma	placed hereinabove as I/c CE	Chief Engineer, Baglihar Hydro Electric Project, JKPDC.

4. Further, in the interest of administration, following transfers/ postings of I/c Superintending Engineers are also ordered, with immediate effect: -



S. No	Name of the officer S/shri	Present posting	New place of posting
1	Bodh Raj	Superintending Engineer, PHE Mech. Rural Circle Jammu	Shall hold the charge of the post of Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Jammu, in addition to his own duties.
2	Rajeev Kumar Pandoh	Superintending Engineer (Civil), Baglihar Hydro Electric Project, JKPDC.	Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Doda.
3	Sunil Kumar Sharma	Superintending Engineer, Shahpur Kandi Dam Project.	Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Baramulla. He shall hold additional charge of the post of Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Kupwara as also Superintending Engineer, Hydraulic Circle Budgam.

All the officers shall join their new places of posting immediately, without availing any joining time.

## By Order of the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra) IAS Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Jal Shakti Department

No. JSD-GS03 (1)/2/2022- HRM- JSD (CC. No. 197994) Dated:- 01.02.2024

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 4. Chief Executive Officer, ERA, J&K.
- 5. Commissioner, Srinagar Municipal Corporation, Srinagar.
- 6. Chief Executive Director, Wular Conservation and Management Authority
- 7. Mission Director, Jal Jeevan Mission, J&K.
- 8. Managing Director, Jammu and Kashmir Power Development Corporation.
- 9. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 10. All Chief Engineers.
- 11. Chief Engineer, Ranjit Sagar Dam/Shahpur Kandi Project, Government of Punjab.
- 12. Concerned officers.
- 13. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 14. PS with the Chief Secretary for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 15. PS to the Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department.
- 16. I/c Website.
- 17. Government Order file (w.2.s.c.).

(Sahil Mahalan JI

Under Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department